In order to reduce the risk of an eventual rise in interest rates, the Company has signed interest-rate
swap and call option contracts in order to eliminate more than 80% of its exposure to interest-rate
fluctuations. The Company is therefore exposed to a small portion of the fluctuations in the 90 days, 180
days and 360 days London Inter Bank Offer Rate (LIBOR).

The following table shows the sensitivity of changes in financial obligations that are not hedged against
interest-rate variations. These changes are considered reasonably possible based on current market
conditions.

Changes in market conditions produce a change in the valuation of current financial instruments
hedging interest rates, causing an effect on the Company’s equity (because they are booked as cash-
flow hedges). These changes are considered reasonably possible based on current market conditions.
The calculations were made increasing (decreasing) vertically 100 basis points of the three-month Libor
futures curve.

There are limitations in the method used for the sensitivity analysis and relate to those provided by the
market because the levels indicated by the futures curves are not necessarily met and will change in
each period.

Positions as of December 31, 2011
Increase (decrease) effect on pre-tax earnings effect on pre-tax earnings

in libor 3 months (millions of US$) (millions of US$)

Positions as of March 31, 2012

-3.83 -3.06
-100 basis points +3.83 +3.06
+100 basis points

40.70
-100   basis points (43.20)
+100  basis points

(40.70)
38.50

Increase (decrease)
effect on equity effect on equity

in libor 3 months (millions of US$) (millions of US$)
futures curve

Positions as of March 31, 2012 Positions as of December 31, 2011

21

In accordance with the requarements of IAS 39, during the periods presented, the Company has not
recorded amounts for ineffectiveness in the consolidated income statement.

(iii)  Local exchange-rate risk:

The functional currency used by the parent Company is the US dollar in terms of setting prices for its
services, the composition of its statement of financial position and effects on its operating income. The
Company sells most of its services in US dollars or prices equivalent to the US dollar, and a large part
of its expenses are denominated in US dollars or equivalents to the US dollar, particularly fuel costs,